That is a reasonable proposal I find, bearing in mind the costs legitimately 

incurred by the applicant in these proceedings. 

12. I am therefore satisfied that it is appropriate to direct the respondent to make the 

following payments to the applicant by way of the following timetabling: 

a. Lost wages: $2,241.2 (two thousand, two hundred and forty-one dollars and 20 

cents) gross; and 

b. Compensation for humiliation, etc: $1,500 (one thousand and five hundred 

dollars); and 

c. Legal costs: $970 (nine hundred and seventy dollars); and 

d. Timetable: $1,000 is to be paid to Mr Albon within 7 days of the date of this 

determination with the remaining $3,711.2 being paid to him by way of monthly